In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Inschvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of Administrator’s progress report

A

Companies House

I

03/05/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

#382

Company number

Company details
o |4 |s |6 |9 |2 |s |8

Company name in full

Varden Nuttall Limited

Filling in this form
Please complete in
typescript or in bold black
capitals.

2

Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s) Ben
Surname Woolrych
Administrator’s address
Building name/number | 7th Floor
Street Ship Canal House
98 King Street
Post town Manchester
County/Region
Postcode M2 ] Ja wilvu ] |
Country

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Philip Edward

Surname

Pierce

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address ©

Building name/number

2" Floor

Street

Minerva House

29 East Parade

Post town Leeds
County/Region
Postcode L fS Il l |5 lP iSJ

Country

@ Other administrator
Use this sectlon to tell us about
another administrator,




AM10

Notice of Administrator’s progress report

Administrator’'s name ©

Full forename(s) Paul Robert @ Other administrator
Surname Boyle Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,
' Administrator’s address ®
Building name/number 102 Sunlight House ® Other administrator
Street Quay Street Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.
Post town Manchester
County/Region
Postcode YREN [3 ) |z | |
Country
Administrator's name ©
Full forename!s) Thomas O Other administrator
Surname Bowes Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Building name/number 102 Sunlight House @ Other administrator
Street Quay Street Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.
Post town Manchester
County/Region
Postcode M]3 | !3 |J IZ ] |
Country
Period of progress report
From date 2 |4 0|9 2 |0 |17
To date 2 {3 ¢ |3 2 |0 |1 |8
Progress Report
B | attach a copy of the progress report
Sign and date
Administrator’s signature | St
X / / X
Signature date 18 0 |4 2 Jo 11 &




-AM10

Notice of Administrator’'s progress report

n Presenter information

Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but
if you do it will help Companies House if thereis a
query on the form. The contact information you give
will be visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Michael Cheetham Where to send
Company name FRP Advisory LLP You may return this form to any Companies
House address, however for expediency we
Address 7th Floor advise you to return it to the address below:
Ship Canal House
58 Ein Street The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Post T B olre Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
oo Manchester DX 33050 Cardiff
County/Region )
it [ wl2] [4]wlu] ]
Country
DX
Telephone

Checldist

Further information

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

follow:

¥ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.

B You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance
notes on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse or email
enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an alternative
format. Please visit the forms page on
the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse




1AV 1S0NS

RS ————— Buvniess Recovery & iniaivency Speciats

Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District
Registry No. 292 of 2016

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report for the reporting
period 24 September 2017 to 23 March 2018 pursuant to Rule
18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

18 April 2018



Contents and Abbreviations

Section Content

1. Progress of the Administration in the Reporting Period

2. Estimated Outcome for the Creditors

3. Joint Administrators” Remuneration, Disbursements, Expenses and
Pre-Appointment Costs

Appendix Content

A. Statutory Information Regarding the Company and the Appointment
of the Joint Administrators

B. Form AM10 - Notice of Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
C. Schedule of Work

D. Details of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs, Disbursements and
Expenses for the Reporting Period and Cumulatively

E. Receipts and Payments Account for the Reporting Period and

Cumulatively

F. Statement of Expenses Incurred in the Reporting Peried

G. Harrisons VN ~ Transaction Report for the Reporting Period

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP

Harrisons

The Company

The Joint Administrators

The Joint Supervisors

FRP Adviscry LLP

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration)

Ben Woolrych & Philip Edward Pierce of FRP Advisory
LLP and Paul Robert Bovle and Thomas Bowes of
Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
David Clements (Harrisons Business Recovery and
Insolvency Limited)

Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Advisory

Former Joint Supervisors
The Proposals
The Reporting Period

IA86

Insolvency Rules

CVL

Walker Morris

Barclays and/or the Bank
Reward

The Secured Creditors
Directors

CAR

RMG

PTD
IVA
RPS
Harrisons VN or HVN

TUPE

MY 1SONS

Brpness Recovery & Icivency Speciaints

Anel Andrew (Varden Nuttall Limited (In
Administration)

Paul Atkinson (FRP Advisory LLP)

Kenneth Marland (Payplan Partnership Limited)
The Joint Administraters’ Proposals dated 16 May
2016

The Reporting Pericd 23 September 2017 to 23
March 2018

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Walker Morris LLP

Barclays Bank Plc

Reward Capital LLP

Barclays and Reward

Darren Varden & Philip Nuttall

Client Account Reconciliation

Release Money Group (RMG) Limited (In
Administration)

Protected Trust Deed

Individual Voluntary Arrangement

Redundancy Payments Service

Harrisons VN Limited, a company set up by Harrisons
and was incorporated on 2 November 2017
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006



1. Progress of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Actions to Date

This report should be read in conjunction with the Proposals and previous progress
reports, which provides background information on the Company, details of the events
leading up to the insolvency and full details of the portfolio of personal insolvency
cases and the CAR.

A copy of the Proposals and previous progress reports are available on the FRP
creditors” portal and copies can be provided on request.

Extensions to the Period of Appointment

As detailed in the previous progress reports, in order to continue trading the portfolio
of personal insolvency cases whilst completing the CAR, the Joint Administrators
sought to extend the Administration for twelve months with the consent of the
Secured Creditors, This consent was obtained and creditors were advised of the new
automatic end date of 23 March 2018 by correspondence dated 16 March 2017.

Given the nature of this Administration, it was considered necessary to extend the
Administration further in order to continue dealing with the portfolio of personal
insoivency cases and completing the CAR. In accordance with IAB6 the Joint
Administrators made an application to the Court on 19 February 2018 to seek an order
to extend the Administration for a further 36 months.

The Court only granted a 12 month extension and this order was granted on 6 March
2018 and the Administration will now automatically end on 23 March 2015,

Work Undertaken During the Reporting Period

Attached at Appendix C is a schedule of work undertaken during the Reporting Period
together with a summary of work still to be completed.

Attached at Appendix E is a Receipts and Payments Account detailing transactions
for the Reporting Period and cumulatively since the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

v iSoNS

LS — e Biiness Recovery & Mscivency SDECasts

Trading

During the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators continued to trade the business

from the premises at Silverpoint, Moor Street, Bury, BL9 5AQ which consisted of the
continued management of the personal insolvency portfolio.

As reported previously, the Joint Supervisors are able to raise and pay bills from the
portfolio of personal insolvency cases after receiving relevant creditor sanction from
respective creditor bodies,

These fees have been wtilised to facilitate the continued trading of the Company to
discharge overheads and key operating costs. During the Reporting Period, it became
apparent that the portfolio of insolvency cases, and the fees that could be drawn from
each case, was in decline.

As a result, if the Joint Administrators continued trading the portfolio whilst incurring
the same level of operating costs and overheads, particularly occupation and IT costs,
it would become lossmaking and trading would no longer be viable.

In order to ensure the viability of the portfolio and minimise anticipated losses, the
Joint Administrators considered the options available to them and engaged with key
stakeholders on how to efficiently run the portfolio to a conclusion,

The option likely to result in the best outcome for the Administration as a whole, was
to outsource the management of the existing portfolio of insclvency cases to Harrisons
VN under a management service agreement.

The Joint Administrators engaged Harrisons VN to manage and trade the portfolio to
completion. The Joint Administrators instructed their solicitors, Walker Morris, to draft
the necessary management service agreement.

This agreement was finalised on 25 January 2018 and the surplus funds held in the
Administration estate bank accounts were transferred to the new bank accounts set
up by Harrisons VN. All employees of VN were transferred to HVN under TUPE,



1. Progress of the Administration

It should be noted that £30,000 has been retained in the Administration estate
account as contingency funds should this be required,

As detailed in the Receipts and Payments Account attached at Appendix E, a further
£798 is held on account which relates to bank interest accrued during the Reporting
Period and received after the initial transfer of funds to Harrisons Vi,

The sum of £38 s also held in a suspense account which relates to client monies
received and these monjeg will be allocated forthwith,

The Joint Administrators continue to monitor the portfolio of insalvency cases now
Managed by Harrisons VN,

Details of the billings drawn, disbursements paid and costs associated with trading
the portfolio which have been incurred by the Joint Administrators during the
Reporting Period and cumulatively are detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Receipts
and Payments Account attached at Appendix E.

Included in this Receipts and Payments Account is Joint Supervisors’ remuneration
drawn prior to the completion of the Mmanagement services agreement referred to
above. This totals £100,000 during the Reporting Period and £651,041 cumulatively
which is broken down as follows:

Cumulatively
I

Joint Supervisor xmuon_m@ Period

Joint Supervisor, Paul Atkinson, FRp Advisory 50,000 300,000
Joint Supervisor, David Clements, Harrisons 50,000 300,000
Joint Supervisor, Kenneth Marland, Payplan - 30,000

2

180 Advisory * - 1,041
] —_—
Total Remuneration Drawn 100,000 651,041

Varden Nuttalf Limitad {In Administration)
Joint Administeators’ Progress Report

2av7150NS

Aty e,
ACvisory NN Butatess Recavery & imsotvercy Speciaints

*180 Advisory presided over the portfolip of PTD cases untit they were transferred to
the Joint Supervisors by way of @ Block Transter. These costs were incurred prior to
this block transfar,

creditor consent obtained from respective crediters bodies of the personal insolvency
portfolio.

It should be noted that, whist the Joint Administrators’ trading Receipts and Payments
Account shows a cash surplus of £286,085 prior to the transfer of funds to Harrisons
VN, there are significant outstanding Joint Supervisors’ disbursements and time costs
(£793,590 to date) so no surplus is anticipated from trading for the benefir of the
estate.

Afttached at Appendix G is 3 transaction report which details the billings drawn,
disbursements paid, and costs associated with managing the portfolio which have
been incurred by Harrisons VN during the Reporting Period and since the
tommencement of the management services agreement.

Client Account Reconciliation and Supervisor Application

As detailed in previous progress reports, a Court Order to undertake the CAR was
granted on 5 August 2018.

During the Reporting Period the CAR has been completed; all IVA and PTD cases have
been reviewed in addition to any thire party information received.



1. Progress of the Administration

It is currently envisaged that each case reconciliation will be uploaded, and the
quantum of the final shortfall will be identified, before the end of April 2018. Following
which, further action will be taken by the Joint Administrators to pursue the recovery
of funds for the benefit of the estate.

Actions following the CAR

Throughout the Company’s trading, two bond providers were utilised across the
portfolio of personal insolvency cases.

The Joint Administrators and Joint Supervisors have been in regular correspondence
with their regulatory bodies and the bond providers in order to provide them with
details of the CAR and expected results.

On completion of the CAR, and once the global shortfall has been quantified and
allocated to each insolvency case, the submission of bond claims will be considered.
This process 1s ongoing and the Joint Administrators will provide a further update in
future reports to creditors.

Court Applications

Block Transfer Application

In conjunction with the management agreement referred to above, the Joint
Administrators submitted block transfer applications to Court on 26 January 2018 to
remove Paul Atkinson of FRP Advisory LLP and Kenneth Marland of Payplan
Partnership Limited as Joint Supervisors across the entire portfolio.

Other Proceedings

During the previous reporting period a freezing order was granted against previous
office holders on a without notice basis to ensure the assets of the office holders were

not dissipated in advance of further recovery action.

Varden Nuttall Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators” Progress Report

Ay isons

——— B e ss RECOVEDY B Iiddvency SDeca’als

The Joint Administrators also issued simultaneous proceedings against the previous
office holders in respect of the preliminary findings of the CAR.

Given the sensitive nature of the Joint Administrators’ investigations and actions
taken, it is not appropriate for further details to be provided to creditors at this time.
However, at the outcome of these investigations, full detail will be provided to
creditors as appropriate.

During the Reporting Period, Walker Mortis, the Joint Administrators” solicitors have
incurred time costs of £40,751 exclusive of VAT. No funds have been drawn during
the Reporting Period.

Further updates will be provided to creditors in future progress reports.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators” investigations are ongoing and they have submitted various
applications to Court detailed in previous progress reports in relation to the CAR and
recovery of funds.

Given the sensitive nature of the Joint Administrators’ investigations and subsequent
actions, it is not appropriate for this detail to be circulated to creditors at this time.

Anticipated Exit Strategy

It is not anticipated that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors and therefore,
the Joint Administrators do not deem it necessary to exit the Administration into CVL.
Should this positon change, creditors will be advised in future progress reports.

It is currently anticipated that the Administration will ultimately end in the dissolubion
of the Company.



2, Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

The initial estimated outcome for creditors was set out in the Proposals, a further
update is set out below.

Outcome for Secured Creditors
Barclays Bank Plc

As noted in previous progress reports, in consideration for a fermal overdraft facility,
the Company granted the Bank a debenture and guarantee, dated 22 May 2612, which
contained fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company.

At the Appointment Date, the indebtedness to Barclays in respect of the overdraft was
£227,904, subject to accruing interest and charges.

It is not currently anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to Barclays.

Reward Capital LLP

In consideration for a term loan advanced to a connected company, RMG, the
Company granted Reward a debenture and corporate quarantee, dated 29 October
2014, which contained fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the
Company.

As at 25 July 2016, the indebtedness to Reward was £317,816, subject to accruing
interest and charges.

Following the realisation of assets in Silverpoint, an associated Partnership also in
Administration, there have been sufficient realisations to enable two distributions to
Reward under its security in the sum of £305,405. Despite these distributions thraugh
the Silverpoint Administration, there is still a shortfall of £12,411 to Reward.

It is not currently anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to Reward from this Administration.

Varden Nuttall Limited (In Admiristration}
Joint Administrators” Progress Report

1AV 1S0NS

CMCC I~ Biruness Recovery & Insotvency Specialsts

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

As detailed in previous progress reports, the Joint Administrators did not anticipate
preferential creditors in this matter as all pre-appointment wage arrears and holiday
pay entitlements for all staff that remained with the Company have been honoured
by the Joint Administrators.

However, following the Joint Administrators appointment, certain staff made
redundant or who left the Company prior to Administration have submitted claims
with the RPS for arrears of wages and holiday pay.

The RPS has separately dealt with and processed these individual employee claims
with & subrogated claim for these payments being submitted in the Administration.

It is currently anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution
to preferential creditors in this matter.

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

According to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors as at the date of
appeintment totalled £42,695.

To date, unsecured creditor claims totalling £51,372 have been received.

It is currently estimated that there will be insufficient funds available to make a
distribution to unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part

A Prescribed Part distribution is not currently appropriate in this matter as it 1s

anticipated at this stage that there wiil be no funds available to the floating charge
holders.



3. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements, Expenses and

Pre-Appointment Costs

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Aside from costs granted by the Court referred to below, the Joint Administrators are
yet to seek agreement for the basis of their remuneration and therefore a fee estimate
was not circulated with the Proposals. The Joint Administrators have accordingly not
drawn any remuneration in relation to post appointment matters in this case aside
from remuneration in respect of the CAR approved by the Court.

A breakdown of the time costs incurred during the Reporting Period and cumulatively
is attached at Appendix D.

In accordance with SIP 9, a breakdown of key areas of time expended by FRP and
Harrisons regarding the Administration are as follows:

- Time costs of £17,283 and £11,049 have been incurred by FRP and Harrisons
respectively in dealing with Trading. This time relates to continued
correspondence with suppliers, trading forecasting and monitoring and
dealing with the transfer of operations to Harrisons VN.

- Time costs of £20,801 and £10,570 have been incurred by FRP and Harrisons
respectively in dealing with Administration and Planning matters. This time
mainly relates to ongoing case reviews, continued strategic planning and
reactive action to ongoing case queries including considering the options
available to the Joint Administrators in order to continue trading the portfolic.

- Time costs of £5,724 have been incurred by FRP in dealing with Statutory
Compliance. This time mainly relates to ongeing correspondence, reporting
and meeting with key stakeholders and creditor bodies regarding ongoing
case matters and statutory requirements, This also includes drafting and
circulating the previous progress report and dealing with the Court application
to extend the Administration.

- Time costs of £5,143 have been incurred by Harrisons in dealing with Case
Specific Matters, This relates to angoing review of the results of the CAR and

Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

rrr RENCARIOIAR

Advisory mmm— B % RECCVERY 2 ITHONENCY SDRCMTE

preparation of correspondence in advance of the actions to be taken fallowing
the completion of the CAR. This includes preparation of documentation to
support potential bond or professional indemnity claims.

Remuneration for the Client Account Reconciliation

The Joint Administrators have received Court approval to draw fees from the pre-
appointment client account monies for this specific purpose. To date the Joint
Administrators have drawn remuneration of £2,853,367 plus VAT, of which £602,621
pus VAT has been drawn in the Reporting Period.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

The Joint Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Joint Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable
to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP and Harrisons to their staff at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of
disbursements incurred during the Reporting Period are set out in Appendix D.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

A schedule of the Joint Administrators expenses incurred directly to the Administration
estate during the Reporting Period is set out at Appendix F.

As detailed above and aside from statutory administrative expenditure, the Joint
Administrators’ expenses mainly consist of fees charged in relation to case billings
from the personal insolvency portfolio by the Joint Supervisors and legal fees incurred
to obtain various Court orders to assist with the Administration.

It should atso be noted that expenses incurred in relation to the ongeing management
of the portfolio from 1 January 2018 have been accounted for by Harrisons VN under
the management service agreement referred to previously. The bills raised from the
portiolio and disbursernents paid by Harrisons VN are detailed at Appendix G.



3. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements, Expenses and

Pre-Appointment Costs

It is therefore envisaged that, aside from any costs associated with further Court
applications to assist with the Administration, the Joint Administrators” expenses will
now be minimal and relate to the Administration estate only. The Joint Administrators
will provide an estimate of future expenses in line with a detailed fee estimate in due
course.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Joint Administrators and
further have a right to challenge the Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under the Insclvency (England and
Wales) Rules. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the Reporting
Period as set out in Appendix F only). Further details of these rights can be found
in the Creditors” Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
http://creditors.frpadvisory.com/feesguide.htm  and  select the one  for
administrations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request. Please note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21 days
following the receipt of this progress report. There is a time limit of 8 weeks following
the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses
are excessive,

Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

The Joint Administrators have not yet sought approval of their pre-Administration
costs.

As appropriate, the Joint Administrators will seek to obtain approval for the payment
of these costs to be paid as an expense of the Administration from the Secured
Creditors.

Varden Nuttall Limited (In Admipistration}
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

1Ay 1S0NS

Advisory

——— sy RECOVETY B Insolvency SDecaints



Appendix A

Statutory Information

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Other trading names:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business acddress:

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Release Money Group (RMG)
Limited, the shareholding of this parent Company is broken down as follows:

None
04669168

¢/o FRP Advisory LLP
7th Floor

Ship Canal House

98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4WU

Silverpoint
Moor Street
Bury
Lancashire
BL9 5AQ

Silverpoint
Moor Street
Bury
Lancashire
BL9 5AQ

Name Shares Type %
Darren Varden 25 Ordinary 25
Carolynn Varden 25 Ordinary 25
Philip Nuttall 25 Ordinary 25
Angela Nuttall 25 Ordinary 25

Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Joint Administrators:

Addresses of the Joint
Administrators:

Date of appointment of the

Joint Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Appointor details:

Previous office holders, if any:

Extensions to the initial period

of appointment:

Date of approval of Joint
Administrators’ Proposals;

FRP

Agvisory

AY1S0NS

wesnis By i st RECOVERY & INsObrency SDECa s

Ben Woolrych & Philip Edward Pierce of FRP and
Paul Robert Boyle & Thomas Bowes of Harrisons

FRP Advisory LLP
7th Floor

Ship Canal House
98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4wl

24 March 2016

Harrisons Business Recovery
and Insolvency Limited

102 Sunlight House

Quay Street

Manchester

M3 312

In the High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division,

Leeds District Registry

292 of 2016

Appointment made by the Directors,
Silverpoint, Moor Street, Bury, BLS 5AQ

None

- A 12 month extension to the Administration was
granted by the Secured Creditors to extend the

Administration for 12 months terminating on 23

March 2018.

- A further extension was obtained on 6 March 2018
by way of Court Order to extend the Administration

for 12 months terminating on 23 March 2019,

The Proposals were deemed approved on 1 June

2016



Appendix B

Form AM10 — Notice of Joint Administrators’ Progress Report “—N—U _ mé_ m O : m

Advisory . Birarre s RECOVErY & Insotvency SpeCIA 'R

Varden Nuttall Limited (In Admirustrabion)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



tn accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency [England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of Administrator’s progress report

4%

Companies House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Company number

Company details
o |4 |s |6 |9 |1 |6

|

Company name in full

Varden Nuttall Limited

Filling in this form
Please complete in
typescript or in bold black
capitals.

2

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Ben

Surname Woolrych
Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 7!b Floor

Street

Ship Canal House

98 King Street

Post town Manchester

County/Region

Postcode M|2 | |4 [WIU | ]
Country

Administrator’'s name @

Full forename(s)

Philip Edward

Surname

Pierce

© Other administrator
Use this section to tel] us about
another administrator.

: |

Administrator's address ©

Building name/number

2™ Floor

Street

Minerva House

29 East Parade

Post town Leeds
County/Region
Postcode L [S Il I l5 IP |5 I

Country

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
ancother administrator.




AM10

Notice of Administrator’s progress report

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Paul Robert

Surname

Boyle

O Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

Administrator's address ®

Building name/number

102 Sunlight House

® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street Stre
Quay et another administrator.
Post town Manchester
County/Region
Postcode M ]3 [ [3 IJ ’Z [
Country

8

Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s)

Thomas

Surname

Bowes

© Other administrator
Use this section to tel] us about
another administrator.

9

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number

102 Sunlight House

® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street uay Stre
Quay et another administrator.
Past town Manchester
County/Region
Postcode M|3L |3 |J lzl
Country
m Period of progress report
From date 2 [ 4 o |9 210
To date 2 |3 0 (3 210
Progress Report

B | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s signature

Signature

XﬂlW/
1 |8 o |4 2

Sighature date




-AM10

Notice of Administrator’s progress report

“ Presenter information

Important information

You do not have to give any contact infoermation, but
if you do it will help Companies House if there is a
query on the form. The contact information you give
will be visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.,

Contact name Michael Cheetham Where to send
:"’"PB"V name | FRP Advisory LLP You may return this form to any Companies
House address, however for expediency we
Address 7t Floor advise you to return it to the address below:
B Ship Canal House
98 Ein Street The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
P g Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
o Town Manchester DX 33050 Cardiff
County/Region )
| Postcode Ml2] Jajwlu] |
Country
DX

Telephone
h Checklist

Further information

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
follow:

' The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required docuements.

B You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance
notes on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse or email
enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an alternative
format. Please visit the forms page on
the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse




Appendix C

1A 1S0NS

RS ————e Gisymess Recovery B nsobency Specia'nts

Varden Nuttall Limited (In Admiristration)
Jeint Administrators’ Progress Report



Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work

FRP

Advisory

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holders during the reporting period together with an outline of work still to

complete. Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds there may be a fina

ncial benefit to creditors should there be sufficient funds available to

make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case work undertaken will include the scrutiny and agreement of creditor claims.

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insolvency Practitioner is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the

appointment to third parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies

where required in relation to the conduct of the Directors, complying

with relevant iegislation and regulatory matters. This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other

stakeholders and ensuring they are kept informed of developments,

Note | Category

1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Work undertaken during the reporting period

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Future work to be undertaken

General Matters

Necessary Administrative and Strategy Work:

Liaising with secured lenders and major creditors and creditor bodies
including Watch Portfolio Management, TDX and Max Recovery as key
stakeholders in the personal insolvency portfolio.

Liaison with the Company’s relevant regulatory bodies.

All relevant internal matters including the regular updating of case files
and internal review/ strategy processes.

Regularly reviewing the conduct of the case and updating the case
strategy as required by the insolvency practitioners’ regulatory
professional body to ensure all statutory matters are attended to and
to ensure the case is progressing.

Liaising with secured lenders as well as major creditors and creditor
bodies including Watch Portfolio Management, TDX and Max
Recovery as key stakeholders in the persenal insolvency portfolio.

Continued liaison with the Company’s relevant regulatory bodies.

Liaising with the Company’s former advisors in relation to material
issues arising the in Administration.

Liaising with the Company’s former insolvency practitioners to obtain
information and deal with any case related specific issues.




Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration)

FRP

Schedule of Work

Advisory

Dealing with any press interest and issuing press releases as
appropriate.

Continuing to regularly update the Company website to assist with
creditor transparency.

Regulatory Requirements

Continued consideration of money laundering risk assessment procedures
and Know your client checks in accordance with the Money Laundering
Regulations.

Regular meetings and updates with regulatory bodies across the IVA
portfolio.

Continued adherence with the Money Laundering Regulations and
continued vigilance in relation to potential issues that may arise in
accordance with the Administration.

Continued reference to statutory provision throughout the case in
relation to direction, review and reporting requirements,

Continuing to update regulatory bodies across the portfolio of
insolvency cases on a frequent basis via reports and regular
meetings.

Case Management Requirements

Continued administration of the insolvent estate bank accounts
throughout the duration of the case including setting up new accounts as
appropriate.

Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or is anticipated will be
undertaken threughout the duration of the case.

Correspondence with the former advisors to the Company requesting third
party information to assist in general enguiries.

Continued monitoring and reconciliation of multiple administration
bank accounts used to designate funds appropriately in accordance
with orders obtained from the Court.

Continued cash flow review and monitoring to ensure the Company
continues to trade within Administration.

Continued revision of case strategy and application of any changes
as appropriate.

Circulating the forecast of work that has been or is anticipated to be
undertaken throughout the duration of the case to creditors together
with other such documentation as required to enable the relevant
approving creditors to assess and vote on the fee bases proposed.




Varden Nuttall Limited {(In Administration)

FRP

Advisory

Schedule of Work

ASSET REALISATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period

ASSET REALISATION
Future work to be undertaken

One of the main purposes of an insolvency process is to realise the
insolvency assets and to ensure a fair distribution of the proceeds to the
creditors in the correct order of priority as set out by legislation.

Insurance has been arranged by the IP to ensure available assets are
protected until such time as they are realised.

Setting up relevant systems to ensure ongoing trading s strictly
monitored.

Obtaining apprepriate Professional Indemnity Insurance to cover the Joint
Administrators, Joint Supervisors and all staff associated with the
Company’s ongoing trading.

Ongoing correspondence with Harrisons VN prior to the drafting and
agreement of the management service agreement. Continued monitoring
of the portfolio of insclvency cases following the transfer of funds to
Harrisons VN.

The Joint Administrators continue to implement the CAR and this will be
finalised shortly with any global shortfall calculated.

Ongoing management of any health and safety or environmental
matters that need attending to.

Ongoing trading of the Company including payment and
management of suppliers and employees.

Considering likelihood of additional recoveries being made e.q.
Antecedent transactions, etc.

Ongoing completion and review of trading forecasts to ensure the
IVA portfolio is traded effectively.

CREDITORS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

CREDITORS
Future work to be undertaken

Prior to making a distribution to Secured Creditors the office holder will
obtain advice on the validity of security before making payment.

Secured creditors hold a mertgage or charge over assets of the insolvent
estate, when that asset is sold during the insolvency the secured creditor

Providing continued and regular updates to Secured and Unsecured
Creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules,




Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration) “zv

Schedule of Work Advisory
will receive the proceeds that is subject to any valid security. If thereis a Regular updates and assistance to the major creditor bodies including
surplus this will be retained in the insolvent estate. If there is a shortfall Watch Portfolio Management, TDX and Max Recovery as key
the balance is an unsecured debt in the insolvent estate. stakeholders in the personal insolvency portfolio.

It is not envisaged that there will be any distribution to any estate creditors It is envisaged that there will be insufficient funds to enable
in this matter. distributions to any class of creditor; if however this changes the Joint
Administrators will, if applicable, deal with the necessary class of
Notwithstanding any form of creditor distribution, providing regular creditor referred to below;
updates and assistance to major creditor bodies and shareholders on the
continued trading of the persanal insolvency portfolio. Secured Creditors:
Before making a payment to a secured creditor who holds a floating
General reactive correspondence with all classes of creditor as charge the office holder will need to ascertain if a prescribed part,
appropriate. {essentially a ring fenced sum of money) must first be set aside for

the benefit of the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors:

If sufficient funds are available to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors pursuant to the Prescribed Part the office holder
will write to all known creditors to notify of the possibility of a
distribution and requested submission of claims. To date the IP is
aware of a number of potential creditors according to the information
currently available. As required the office holder will advertise for
claims and adjudicate on them if there are sufficient funds to make a
distribution, either agreeing or rejecting, in full or in part. Thereis a
statutory time limit to enable creditors whose claims have been
rejected to appeal, once this time limit has passed the office holder
will make a distribution to creditors.

Liaising with HMRC to establish their claim and seeking tax advice to
minimise claims and maximise returns to creditors where appropriate.




Varden Nuttall Limited {In Administration)

FRP

Advisory

Schedule of Work

INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

INVESTIGATIONS
Future work to be undertaken

Considering information provided by all stakeholders that might identify
further assets or lines or enquiry for the office holder to explore if benefit
to the estate is possible.

Continued correspondence with and assistance of the Insolvency Service
in their ongoing investigations.

Ongoing and independent investigations into the Company and its
Directors to consider the possibility of recovery action.

In tandem with the CAR, the Joint Administrators have issued various curt
applications to freeze the Directors’ assets in advance of formal
proceeding and engaged with pre-emptive correspondence with the
Company’s former bond providers in advance cf potentially bringing a
bond claim.

Consideration of whether any matters have come to light which
require notification to the Secretary of State

Discuss how the IP weighs up the merits of pursuing actions and if
these are being pursued explain the likely benefit to creditors or if
further consultation with creditors is likely.

Furthermore, there may be other antecedent or voidable transactions
that are identified which if pursued could increase the funds available
for the insolvency estate.

Following the completion of the CAR, the Joint Administrators will
look to pursue appropriate actions to recover funds for the benefit of
the Administration estate. Further details of these actions and any
recoveries made will be detziled in future progress reports.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken during the reporting period

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Future work to be undertaken

To calculate and protect the value of assets that are not subject to a
charge by obtaining a bond to the correct level.

The IP is required to establish the existence of any pension schemes and
staging dates for auto-enrolment and take appropriate action to notify all
relevant parties and appoint independent trustees if required.

Drafting a report and documents to obtain an extension of the
Administration via an application to Court,

Regular reporting to key stakeholders and creditor body representatives

To provide statutory reports to various stakeholders at regular
intervals and manage any queries arising therefrom. Copies of these
reports are required to be filed at Court/Registrar of Companies

To obtain creditor approval for the basis on which the office holder’s
fees will be calculated.

To place lega! advertisements as required by statute which may
include formal meetings of creditors and notices to submit claims




Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration)

FRP

Advisory

Schedule of Work

Continued statutory correspondence with the general body of creditors.

To take the necessary steps to further extend the Administration with
a second Court application if necessary.

To continue to review the insolvency bond to protect the assets
available for preferential and unsecured creditors.

To deal with the statutory requirements in order to bring the case to
a close and for the office holders to obtain their release from office;
this includes preparing final reports for stakeholders, convening final
meetings, statutory advertising and filing the relevant documentation
with the Court/Registrar of Companies.

Regular reporting to key stakeholders and creditor body
representatives,

TRADING
Work undertaken during the reporting period

TRADING
Future work to be undertaken

To detail the reasons why trading has continued post insolvency and
explanation of how it is being controlled. This includes steps taken to
ensure continued trading is funded appropriately.

Dealing with any redundancies.

Dealing with funders, customers, suppliers and employees to ensure
continuity of trade.

Continued monitoring of the relevant systems to ensure ongoing trading
is strictly monitored.

Ensure oniine presence and social media sites etc, are appropriately
controlled.

The Joint Administrators have obtained a Berkeley Applegate Order and
instructions to perform a Client Account Reconciliation. It is envisaged this
will be completed by May 2018.

Continued revision of short and longer terms Cash flows to assist with
trading projections following the transfer of funds and the
management of the portfolio to Harrisons VN,

Continued revision of internal systems to ensure ongoing trading is
strictly monitored.

The Joint Administrators will continue to implement the Berkeley
Applegate Order and Client Account Reconciliation to reconstruct
each personal insolvency case until the accounts of each personal
insclvency case are individually reconciled and the global shortfall has
been identified.




Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration) “z—v
Schedule of Work Advisary

Creating short and longer terms Cash flows to assist with trading
projections and to determine the viability of the portfolio of personal
insolvency cases.

The Joint Administrators’ cashflow projections identified an inability to
trade the portfolio indefinitely. Therefore alternative courses of action
needed to be considered to ensure the portfolio could be run to
completion.

After consideration and correspondence with key stakeholders, in order to
reduce costs and ensure the viability of the portfolio, the Joint
Administrators have engaged with Harrisons VN under a management
service agreement to trade this on their behalf.

Funds held on account were transferred to Harrisons VN and the Joint
Administrators continue to moniter the portfolio,

LEGAL AND LITIGATION LEGAL AND LITIGATION

Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken

Completion of an application to extend the Administration in addition to Ongoing legal advice as and when required

various other applications to freeze the assets of the Directors, further

proceedings against the Directors and a further block transfer order Ongoing trading and ad hoc legal advice in relation to employee
following the transfer of funds in respect of the Harrisons VN service issues raised.

agreement.

Legal advice in relation to occupation of trading premises,
Continued correspendence with the Court and to finalise orders and make

supplemental witness statements as appropriate. Further applications to court if necessary following the completion of
the trading period and CAR as appropriate.




Appendix D | I
Details of the Administrators’ Time Costs and Disbursements for the —H—N—U _ mé_ m O D m

Reporting Period and Cumulative MMM ———— Business Recoven b Inotvency Specia'sts

- FRP’s Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements in
respect of the general Administration for the Period 24
September 2017 to 23 March 2018.

- Harrisons’ Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements in
respect of the general Administration for the Period 24
September 2017 to 23 March 2018.

- FRP’s Joint Supervisors’ time costs and disbursements in respect
of the personal insolvency portfolio for the Period 24 September
2017 to 23 March 2018,

- Harrisons’ Joint Supervisors’ time costs and disbursements in
respect of the personal insolvency portfolio for the Period 24
September 2017 to 23 March 2018.

Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Varden Nuttall Limited {In Administration}

Time charged for the peripd 24 September 2017 to 23 March 2018

Appointment Takers /
Partners  Managers / Diveclors

Other #rofessional

Junior Professional & Support

Total Hours

Total Cost
£

Administratien and Planning 5.00 11.40 48.20 6.30 68.90 20,801.00
Case Accounting 4.55 2.80 6.00 1345 3,263.50 241,90
Travel 0.40 0.40 8000 200 00
Case Control ang Review 1.00 8.10 910 2,842 00 31231
Case Accounung - General 19.80 030 20.20 6,145 50
General Administration 2.50 250 500 00
Insurance 585 0.50 635 2,089 00
Fee and W|P 1120 11.20 3,206 00
Strategy and Planning 500 070 570 2,685 00
Asset Realisation 0.85 0.30 115 349.00
Asset Realisation 030 030 60 00
Freehold/Leasehold Property 085 0.85 289 00
Creditors 5.80 10.70 0.70 17.20 4,217.00
Unsecured Crediors 070 o070 105 00
Employees 225 160 385 1,085 00
Pensions - Crediors 355 9.10 1265 3,027.00 239.28
Investigation 10.35 0.50 10.85 2,756.00 254701
Investigatory Work 1.20 130 330.00 263.85
IT — Investigations 905 050 9,58 2,428.00 254.03
Statutory Compliance 5.05 20.00 0,05 25.10 5,723.50 )
Statutory Compliance - General 270 750 0.05 10.26 2,424,50 236 54
Statutory Reporting/ Meetings 235 1250 14,85 3,292 00 222 15
Trading 0.30 7.10 73.60 81.00 17,282.50 213158)
Trading forecasting/ Monitering 120 48 30 49.50 10,068 00 203.39
Case Accounting - Trading 0.30 275 3.05 1,083.50 35525
Trade-sales! Purchase 315 25 30 28.45 6,131 00 215 50
Total Hours 5.30 30.20 161.15 7.55 204.20 51,129 00 250.39
Disbursements for the period
FRP Charge out rates From 24 September 2017 to 23 March 2018
Grade 1stuly 2013 1st May 2015 Value £
Appointment taker / Partner 370-400 450495 Catagory 1
Managers / Directors 270-37C 340-465 WM_M wm”:m ._mmm
Other Professional 160-225 200-295 Storage 146
Junior Professional & Support 70-105 126175 Grand Total 26.45

Mileage 15 charged at the HMRC rate
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred



Varden Nuttall Limited (In Adminiatration)
Time charged for the period 24 September 2017 lo 23 March 2012

Tima charged Irom 1he starl of the case lo 23 March 2018
Total Hours Total Cost £ Avorags Hriy Rate £

Administration and Plar 63.80  20,801.00 301.90 Administratisn and Planning 186,738 50 [253796)
Case Acgounting 1345 2,253 50 24180 Case Accounting 6325 17,578 00
Case Accourling - Gi 2020 6,145 50 304 23 Case Accounting - Genaral 11645 3210325
Case Control and Re 910 2,842 00 3123 Case Contrel and Review B7.85 2270150
General Administratic 250 500 00 200 00 General Admrstration 12045 3301275
Travel 040 800D 20000 Travel 62 80 17,369 50
Insurance 635 2,083 00 328 98 Insurance 28 30 B 78300
Fee and WIP 120 3,208 00 286 25 Fee and wIP 30 50 741050
Strateqgy and Plannine 570 2,686 00 47105 Strategy and Planning 7710 29,744 00

Aszat Realization 118 34900 303.4E IT = Adrmin / planmng and acauistion 040 36 00
Assel Realisation 030 60 00 200 00 Aszet Resllaation 30.70 7.747 00
Frechold/Leasehold # 085 289 00 340 00 Asset Realisation 240 427 50

Creditors 17.20 4,217.00 24317 Freehold/Leasehold Property 2395 B 057 00
Employees 385 1.085 00 281 82 Legal-asset Realisation 285 S04 00
Unsecured Craditors [ 105 0D 150 00 Stack/ WIP 050 52 50
Pensions - Creditors 1265 3.027 00 23929 Asset Realisation Floating 060 306 0O

Invastigation 10.8% 2,758.00 25401 Craditors 21890 8715625
Investigalory Work 130 330 00 253 85 Employess 12555  20,26925
IT - Inveshigations 955 2,428 0D 254 03 HP/ Leasing 030 5280

Statutety Complianca 2590 5,723.50 228,03 Preferential Creditors 080 16000
Statutory Compliance 1025 2,424 50 236 54 Secured Creditors 4145 12,606 50
Statutory Reporting/ | 14 85 3,298 00 22215 Unsecured Creditors 26 65 935300

Trading 81.00 7,282.50 213.36 Legal-Creditors 050 170 00
Case Accounling - Tr 306 1,083 50 355 25 Landlord 485 1,481 00
Trade-sales! Furchas 28 45 6,131 00 21550 TAXVAT - Pre-appointment 035 BB 00
Trading forecasting/ 49 50 10,068 00 20339 Shareholders 020 3500

Grand Total 204.20 51,129 00 25039 Pensions - Creditors 1825 3,843 00
Investigation 143.55 3T, 76275
Inveshgatory Work 56 40 16 513 50
CODA Enguines 2870 5,468 00

Legal - Investigations 400 81250

IT ~ Investigalicns 54 45 14,868 75
Statutory Compllance 23850  66,391.5D
Post Appl TAXNVAT 16 45 4,830 50
Statutory Comphance - General 86 95 19,882 00
Statutory Reporting/ Meetings. 124 60 37224 50
Appaintment Formalities 1950 1,897 50
Credliors Committee Matters 410 692 00
Statement of Affarrs 600 178500
Trading 851.60 210,176 25
Case Accounting - Trading 1790 5,801 50
Trade-salesf Purchase 18500 3568800
Trathng feracasting! Monilonng B4145 150 62300

IT —Trading / Sale support 24 90 8,37825
Legal-trading 235 585 E0
Grand Total 207045 545972 25

Disbursements for the period
24 September 2017 to 23 March 2018

Value £
- Category 1
Postage 19 38
Telephone & 61
Storage 146
Grand Tetal 2645
Mileage 15 charged at the HMRC rate
prevalbing at the ime the cost was Incurred
FRP Charfe out rates. From
Grade 1st luiy 2013 15t May 2016
Appointment taker / Partner 370400 450495
Managers / Directors 270-370 340465
Other Professional 160-225 200-285

Jurior Professional & Suppoert 70-105 125475



Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

VARDEOOD1 - Varden Nuttall Limited
From' 24/03/2016 To" 23/03/2018
Project Code: POST

Including Sub-Analysis Codes

Classification of Work Functicn Partner

Manager Other Senior Asslstants & Total Hours Time Cost (£} Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate {£)
100 * Administration & Planning
N/A - NIA 14 00 1500 51 50 1500 95 50 23,474 50 245 81
101 : Case planning
NIA  N{A €90 000 120 000 810 3,584 00 443 70
102 Administrative set-up
NIA NIA 080 000 000 000 080 396 00 495 00
104 * Maintenance of records
A NIA 420 000 920 000 13 40 4,112 00 306 87
105 : Statutcry reporting
NA NiA 490 000 060 000 550 2,548 50 483 38
107 : Bordereau
/A N/A 050 ¢ o0 080 000 130 457 50 35192
108 ' Case Review | Diary
NIA - N/A 050 000 360 000 410 1,125 00 274 39
109 . Dealing with Debtor / Directors
NIA N/A 470 000 000 Q00 470 2,326 50 49500
112 - Dealing with Existing Advisors
NiA  N/A 000 000 290 ooo 280 72500 25000
113 ' Dealing with Directors
NiA - NIA 720 000 220 oo 940 3918 50 416 86
115 Insurance
N/A - NA 54 40 000 0350 000 54 90 25,519 00 466 65
120 General Correspondence
NIA N/A 120 000 050 050 220 686 50 31205
122 : Ptor Review and Signing
NIA - N/A 140 noo 000 008 140 666 00 47571
147 . Admin - Administration 6 Month Progress Report
NiA WA 140 000 300 o oo 440 1,500 00 340 91
149 * Admin-Admin Extension Report - By Consent
N/A - NIA 010 000 250 000 260 68000 261 54
155 - Admin - Annual Progress Report - BKY
NIA N/A 020 000 000 000 020 90 00 450 0D
180 . Bonding - Initial Bond Calculation
NIA NIA 070 0ot 00 000 a70 38500 550 00
183 Bonding - Bordereau Case Specific
NIA  N/A 420 o0 (o] 000 420 2,078 00 495 00
197 Regulator - Regulator Dealings
N/A NIA 020 aon 000 00D 020 80 00 450 00
198 Preparation of Fee Forecast
N/A - N/A 1810 000 570 000 2380 9,570 00 402 10
Administration & Planning 125.60 15.00 84.20 15.50 240.30 84,043.00 345 74
€00 : Case Specific
N/A NIA 690 oco 000 000 690 311750 4561 81
603 Application for Order
NIA - NIA 640 000 130 000 770 320500 416 23
BERKELEY APPLEGATE ORDER Berkeley Appleg 334 30 030 8300 Q00 417 60 183,342 50 435 04
VALIDATION ORDERS Validation Orders 26 680 ooo 230 000 2880 13,593 50 470 36
604 . Regulator / FCA Deahngs
N/A  N/A 1090 000 0og 000 1080 537750 453 35
806 : Client Dealings/Communications
N/A N/A ooo 000 200 000 200 485 00 242 50
807 Client Accounts
NiA NFA 45 60 goo 1360 000 59 20 25,022 50 422 68



Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

VARDEOG - Varden Nuttall Limited
From 24/03/2016 To 23/03/2018
Project Code: POST

Including Sub-Analysis Codes

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£} Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)

608 * Varden - Block Transfer Application

NiA - NIA 200 000 [eheld] 000 200 981 Q¢ 490 &0
B18 - Client Account Rebulld

NiA  N/A ao0 000 ooo 000 000 000 000
1 Income verification 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000
10 Data InputiHandling 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
11 Reporting 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
12 IPS Reconciliahion |mport 000 oao 000 000 000 000 000
2 Feeapproval o000 0oo 000 0oo 000 000 000
3 Statutery disbursement check 000 ooo 000 009 000 000 000
4 Other disbursement check 0ao 000 0 oo 000 000 000 000
5 Dwadend venfication 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
B Investigation of Systems 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
7 Collation of Recs/Evidence 000 000 000 000 000 o 00 000
8 Development of Rec Systems 000 000 000 0.00 000 000 G 00
9 Pariner/Manager Review 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
611 Bond Claim - General / Legal

NiA - N/A 1870 000 250 000 2220 9,888 50 44582
6§12 . Bond Claim - Dealing with Regulator

N/A N/A 080 000 000 000 080 27000 450 00
§13 - Bond Clalm - Deallng with Bond Insurer

N/A N/A 020 000 000 000 020 8800 49500
14 : Pll Claim - General f Legal

N/A N/A 9 80 a70 000 000 1050 4,655 00 443 33
615 : PIl Claim - Dealing with Pil Insurer

NIA - N7A 410 000 000 000 410 1,845 00 45000
Case speciflc matters 467.10 100 104.70 0.00 572.80 251,803.00 43360
500 - Creditors.

NIA NiA 000 000 270 000 270 669 50 247 96
501 : Communilcation with creditors

NIA - NiA 380 000 110 000 500 2,127 50 425 50
502 . Employee Claims

NIA N 890 [eRele] 000 o oo 90 4,891 50 494 09
504 Claims Trade and Expense

N/A T NFA 000 000 100 [ 100 25000 25000
508 : Secured Creditors

N/A - NiA e70 oot aan 000 870 4,783 50 493 14
512 Dividends and Distributions

NiA - NiA 000 00D 000 010 010 12 50 12500
513 - Client Communicatlons

NiA  NIA 020 000 000 000 020 99 00 49500
514 : Varden - Creditor Groups

N/A - NFA 3860 100 350 000 4310 19,786 50 459 08
515 - Varden - Cat 1 Disbursement Creditors

NIA  NIA 2520 000 340 000 28 60 13,020 00 455 24
517 Employee - Unsecured (Red/PILON)

NIA - NIA 000 000 050 000 050 110 00 220 00
Creditors 87.50 100 1220 040 100.80 45,750.00 453.87




Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

VARDEOOQ1 - Varden Nuttall Limited
From 24/03/2016 To 23/03/2018
Project Code. POST

Including Sub-Analysis Codes

Classification of Work Function Partner

Manager Qther Senlor Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost [£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
200 ' Investigations
NiA - NiA 25 40 040 160 000 2740 12,981 50 474 14
203 . Antecedent transactrons
Ni& NiA 210 000 noo 000 210 945 00 450 00
204 ' Client Accounts - Investigations
Ni&  N/A 040 000 160 000 200 588 00 299 00
205 ' General Investigations
Ni& - NFA 2350 000 980 000 3340 14,350 00 426 64
207 ' CDDA Report
NiA NiA 020 000 000 000 020 110 00 550 00
Investigations 51.60 0.40 13.10 D.00 65.10 28,994.50 445 38
300 Realisation of assets
NiA NiA 300 000 14 20 000 17 20 487550 28346
301  ldent, securing and Insuring assets
N/A - NFA 2810 000 1270 000 4180 17,552 50 419 82
304 Sale of business and assets
NIA - NIA 020 0 oo 140 000 1860 448 00 280 63
305 ' Land and Property
N/A - NFA 040 000 noo 000 040 148 00 495 00
307 : Other Assets
NfA NfA Q90 000 440 000 530 1,565 00 29528
310 . Antecedent 1 igations and Reall
NIA  NFA 1140 coo 200 000 1340 6,660 00 497 01
312 Legal - Reallsation of Assets
N/A  NiA 030 coo 000 000 030 13500 450 00
324 - Claims Against Directors
Ni& NiA 3240 0o 150 000 33 90 16,731 00 493 54
Realisations of Assets 7770 000 36.20 0.00 113.90 48,166.00 422.88
400 Trading
N/A  NiA 230 000 0 000 2580 1,279 50 441 21
401 . Management of operations
NiA NfA 246 80 100 030 000 248 10 117,521 00 47368
402 Aceounting for trading
A NFA 1110 000 77 40 000 88 50 18.945 00 21407
403 On-going employee 1ssues
NiA NIA 280 000 00D 000 280 1,280 00 450 00
404 . Varden - PTDs
NiA - NiA 7 60 000 000 000 760 3,739 80 492 04
405 ; Varden - IVA - Management of Portfolic
N/A N/A 41 80 000 aoo 0,00 41 80 20,676 50 494 65
Trading 3240 1.00 78.30 0.00 381,70 163 421 50 417.21
Total Hours 1,121.30 18.40 328.70 15.60 1,484.60 622,178.00 419.09




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements

VARDEOO1 - Varden Nuttall Limited

Project Code. POST

Including Sub-Analysis Codes
From: 24/03/2016 To. 23/03/2018

Other amounts paid or payable to the offlce holders firm or to party in which the office holder or his firm or any assoclate has an Interest,

Transaction Date Type and Purpese Amount
30/04/2016 Printing, Postage & Stationery  Manch Apnl Disbursements 67.74
30/0412016 Travel PB Mileage to site 18120
01/05/2016 Travel PB Mileage to site 812
31/05/2016 Pnnling, Postage & Stationery  Manch May Disbursements 1701
30/06/2016 Printing, Postage & Stationery  Manch June Disbursements charged 465
30/06/2016 Travel TB Travel to from site re meeting with R Willmington GE 17 55
30/06/2016 Travel TB Meeting with Kingsbndge insurers in Liverpool 2070
3010612016 Travel TB Mileage re recruitment in Bury 10 35
30/06/2016 Travel DC Mileage HR2 6FE to M3 3JZ 82 50
30/06/2018 Travel DC Mieage M3 3JZ to HR26FE 100 65
30/06/2016 Travel PB 1st Committee Meehing 20 00
30/06/2016 Travel PB Steve Slater 2000
30/06/2018 Travel FPB 42 Mies to meeting 21 00
3010612016 Travel PB 112 Miles to Kingsbndge 56 00
30/06/2018 Travel PB 50 miles Anthony Morns Meeting 25 00
31/07/2018 Printing, Postage & Statonety  Manch July Disbursemenits 17 04
141072018 Travel DC Mieage to Bury return 217 80
18/07/2016 Travel DC Mieage to Bury return 117 15
24/08/2016 Travel T8 Mileage 2610
24/08/2016 Travel TB Mileage 18.50
25/08/2018 Printing, Postage & Statonery  Manchester August 16 Disbursements 114
01/09/2016 Travel Warren Mileage re computers to Bury 247 50
22/08/2016 Travel TB Mileage to VN for on site meeting 18 BD
02/06/2016 Travel TB Mileage to VN for on site meeting 16 BO
31/08/2016 Travel PB Mileage to VN 21 00
31/08/2016 Travel PB Subsisence 7.50
31/08/2016 Travel PB Meeting with Mariin Richardsan 1000
30/09/2016 Printing, Postage & Statonery  Manchester Sept 16 Disbursements recharged 10,80
06/10/2016 Travel WS Travel to Bury for IT Setup 207 00
300920186 Travel DC Sept Mileage Bury & Return 468 60
06/10/2016 Travel DM Mileage to Bury 2340
30/09/2016 Travel DC Sept Mleage 234,30
2810912016 Travel DC Tolls -5 50
28/09/2016 Travel DC Subsistence -1523
28/09/2016 Travel DC Accommodation 136 83
31110/2016 Printing, Postage & Statonery  Mancheser October 18 Disbursements charged 567
3110/2018 Travel PB Mileage 147 00
1511/2016 Travef TB Mileage 19 80
1511/2016 Travel TR Mieage 1980
1771112016 Travel KC Mileage 610-17/11116 191,52
1711112016 Travel AE Mileage 1/11-11/41116 17577
30/11/2016 Printing, Postage & Statonery  Nov Manchester Disbursements 048
30/11/2016 Travel PB Mileage to site 42 00
20/11/2016 Travel DC Mileage to Mcr 5142
22/1142018 Travel DC Mileage to Bury Office & return 505
2211142016 Travel DC Mileage to Mer 5142
16/12/2016 Travel TB Mileage to sie re nterviews 1980
16/12/2018 Travel KC Mileage to site 18/11-16/12 102 B0



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements

VARDEQRQ1 - Varden Nuttall Limited

Project Code. POST

Including Sub-Analysis Codes
From: 24/03/2016 To. 23/03/2018

Other amounts pald or payabie to the office holders firm or to party in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest.

Transaction Date Type and Purpose Amount
311122076 Printing, Postage & Statonery  Manchester December 16 Disbursements 258
16/02/2017 Travel TB Travel to and from site 10 80
28/02/2017 Printing, Postage & Stationery  Manchester Feb 2017 Disbursements charge 024
31/03/2017 Printing, Postage & Stationery  Man March 17 Disbursments charged 035
20/04/2017 Travel KC Travel 21/3 - 20/4 136 80
30/04/2017 Printing, Postage & Stationery  Manch Apnl 17 Disbursements 024
18/05/2017 Travel KC Mileage to Site Apnl/May 12312
31/08120n7 Printing, Postage & Stationery  Manch May Disbursements Recharged 540
19/06/2017 Travel KC Mileage 19/5-16/6 143 64
10/05/2016 Travel TB Mreage 1035
31/10/2016 Travel DC Mileage for October 205 70
3100142017 Travel DC Taxis & Subsistence Jan CP 35000
30/06/2017 Travel PB Taxs 26 00
30/06/2017 Travel PB B Wooliveh Mesting 4 * Coffees 10 00
30/06/2017 Travel PB Attend Site Mileage 2730
30/08/2017 Travel PB On site lunch 10 00
30/06/2017 Printing, Postage & Statonery  Manch June 17 Office Disbursements 015
19/07/2017 Travel KC Mieage o Bury 20/6 to 15/7 109 44
31/0712017 Printing, Postage & Statonery  Manch July Disbursemenits 417 o84
1710812017 Travel KC Travel 20/7-18/18 334m 150 48
31/08/2017 Printing, Postage & Stationery  Manch August 17 Disbursemens Recharged 072
19/08/2017 Travel KC Mileage to site 21/8-19/9 143 64
30/08/2017 Pninting, Postage & Slatonery  September Manchester Cisbursments 17 recharged 068
20/10/2017 Travel KC Mieage 20/9-20/10 100 44
20/10/2017 Travel WS Mileage to Client & Return 194 40
20110/2017 Travel WS Mileage to Chent & Retum 194 40
21112017 Travel KC Mileage 23/10-21/11 143 64
aoMarzoT Printing, Postage & Stationery  Manc Nov 17 Disbursements Recharged 5340
3041142017 Prnting, Postage & Statonery  Reading Nov 17 Disbursements charged 024
15/1242017 Travel KC Mileage from 22/11-15/12 109 44
15/12/2017 Travel KC Staff Lunch for team 8525
3112/2017 Printing, Postage & Statcnery  Dec 2017 Manchester Dish 70 80
20M12/2017 Travel Staff Chnstmas Drinks 200 00
29122017 Travel WS Travel to Mer Office 178 20
16/01/2018 Travel WS Travel to Mcr Office 178 20
19/01/2018 Travel KC Mileage 18/12/17-19/01/18 102 60
31/01/2018 Printing, Postage & Statonery  Manch Jan 18 Disbursements chg 054
16/02/2018 Travel JMC Mileage to Bury 22 50
1310212018 Travel AE Travel to Bury 18 90
21/02/2018 Travel KC Mileage 22/1-23/2 to Bury 164 16
2810212018 Printng, Postage & Stationery  Manc Feb 18 Disbursements recharged 1 B0
Total

5,816,60



Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

VARDEQGO1 - Varden Nuttall Limited
From: 24/09/2017 To 23/03/2018
Project Code FOST

Including Sub-Anatysis Codes

lassification of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourtly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
100 : Administration & Planning
N/A - N/A 030 1500 1260 q00 27 90 6,045 00 216 67
101 : Case planning
N/A NIA 150 000 120 Q00 270 a75 00 361 11
104 : Maintenance of records
N/A  N/iA 000 000 080 200 080 140 00 17500
115 * Ingurance
NIA  NiA 520 000 000 oo 520 2,400 00 461 B4
120 . General Correspondence
N/A  N/A 060 000 0Qo ooo 080 27000 450 00
147 Admin - Administration § Month Progress Report
NA  N/A 060 000 260 o000 260 650 00 25000
155 * Admin - Annual Pregress Report - BKY
NA - N/A 020 [HRels] 000 000 020 80 00 450 00
Administration & Planning 7.80 15.00 17.20 0.00 40.00 10,570.00 264.25

6§06 Clent Dealings/Communications.

N/A N/A 000 0 ¢o 150 o oD 1560 360 00 240 00
€07 - Client Accounts

NiA - N/A 000 000 020 000 020 3500 175 00
610 : Chent Account Rebuild

1 Income verfication 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
10 Data InputHandling 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
12 IPS Reconclliation Import 000 000 000 000 oco 000 000
2 Fee approval a0 000 000 000 000 000 000
3 Statutory disbursement check 000 000 0o0e 000 000 000 d00
4 Other disbursement check ooe 000 ooo 000 ooo 000 000
5 Dwvidend venfication aoe 000 000 000 000 000 D00
7 Collation of Recs/Evidence a0e 000 000 000 000 000 0oo
8 Development of Rec Systems 000 o0p 000 000 000 000 000
€11 - Bond Clalm - General / Legal

NfA NiA 580 000 200 000 550 2,587 50 47045
£12 . Bond Claim - Dealing with Regulator

NtA  N/A 020 000 oo 000 020 S0 00 45000
£14 Pll Claim - General / Legal

N/A - N7A 460 000 000 000 460 2,070 0C 45000
Gase specific matters 10.30 400 1.0 L) 1200 SASLSR 42554

501 . Communication with creditors

N/A NIA 070 0ag 040 o oo 110 41500 377 27
504 : Claims Trade and Expense

NiA NIA 000 000 100 000 100 25000 25000
514 : Varden - Creditor Groups

NiA NIA 120 100 350 000 570 1,765 00 30965
515 - Varden - Cat 1 Disbursement Creditors

N/IA N/A 070 000 o0 000 070 31500 450 00
517 * Employee - Unsecurad (Red/PILON)

N/A N/A 000 000 050 000 050 11000 22000

Creditors 2.60 1.00 540 .00 8.00 2,855.00 J17.22




Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

VARDEGO1 - Varden Nuttall Limited
From: 24/09/2017 To' 23/03/2018
Project Code. POST

Including Sub-Analysis Codes

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senior Asgistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
205 . General Investigations.

NA N/A 000 0 o0 370 000 370 625 00 250 00
Investigations 0.c0 0.00 3.70 [ X)) 370 925,00 250.60
300 ‘ Realisation of assets

NiA - NiA 020 00D 820 000 8490 2,116 0 25190
301 - Ident, securlng and insurlng assets

NiA NIA 000 000 260 000 260 632 00 24308
307 : Other Assets

NIA NiA 060 000 100 000 160 580 00 362 50
310 . Antecedent Investigations and Realisations

N/A N/A 590 000 a00 000 590 3.24500 550 00
312 : Legal - Realisation of Assets

NiA NIA 030 000 000 oao 030 135 00 450 00
324 ; Claims Against Directors

N/A - NfA 210 ooo 180 o000 360 1,380 00 37778
Realisations of Assets 3.10 .00 13.30 0.00 2240 §,068.00 36018
400 : Trading

N/A N/A 020 000 200 o000 020 80 00 460 00
401 - Management of operations

N/A - NFA 2290 000 000 ooe 2280 10,635 00 464 41
405 ' Varden - IVA - Management of Portfolio

NIA - N/A 070 o000 000 000 070 324 00 462 86
Trading 23.80 G600 000 0.00 23.80 11,043.00 464 24
Total Hours 53.60 16.00 41,30 oo 110 90 38,609.50 348 15




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements

VARDEDO1 - Varden Nuttall Limited

Project Code POST

Inctuding Sub-Analysis Codes
From 24/08/2017 To: 23/03/2018

Other amounts paid or payable to the office helders firm or to party in which the offlce helder or his firm or any assoclate has an Interest.

Transactlon Data Type and Purpose Amount
30/09/2017 Printing, Postage & Statonery  September Manchester Disbursments 17 recharged 089
2011042017 Travel KC Mileage 20/9-20110 109 44
20110/2017 Travel WS Mieage to Chent & Retumn 194 40
2011042017 Travel WS Mileage to Chent & Return 194 40
211112017 Travel KC Mieage 23/10-21/11 143 64
30111/2017 Prinbing, Postage & Statonery  Manc Nov 17 Disbursements Recharged 53 40
30711/2017 Printing, Postage & Statonery  Reading Nov 17 Disbursements charged 0.24
18112f20n7 Travel KC Mileage from 22/11-15/12 100 44
1811212017 Travel KC Staff Lunch for team 95 25
311212017 Printing, Postage & Slatonery  Dec 2017 Manchester Disb 70 80
2012{2017 Travel Staff Christmas Drinks 200 00
21/12/2017 Travel WS Travel to Mer Office 178 20
16/01/2018 Travel WS Travel to Mer Office 178 20
19/01/2018 Travel KC Mieage 18/12/17-19/01/18 102 60
31/01/2018 Prnting, Postage & Statonery  Manch Jan 18 Disbursements chg 054
16/02/2018 Travel JMOC Mileage to Bury 22 50
13/02/2018 Travel AE Travel to Bury 18 90
21/02/2018 Travel KC Mileage 22/4-23/2 to Bury 164 18
28/02/2018 Pranting, Postage & Statonery  Manc Feb 18 Disbursements recharged 180
Total

1,838.60



VN Supervisor Time (In Administration)
Time charged for the period 24 September 2017 to 23 March 2018

Appointment Takers /

Partners  Managers { Olrectors

Other Professionsl

Junior Professional & Support

Total Hours

Total Cost

1. Average Hrly Rale £

Case Control and Review 1.50 150 742 50 485 00
Case Accounting - General 0.20 020 2500 12500
General Administration 28.30 57 10 1.70 87 10 34,901 50 400 71
Fee and WIP 050 010 060 168050 267.50
WassctiReallsation) : 3.20 3.20 1,200,00)§ [375T00]
Freehold/Leasehold Property 320 320 1,200 00 375,00
[Creditors) ) ) 0.40 0.40 150,01 375100,
Unsecured Credilors 040 0.40 150 00 375.00
1.30 130 195.00 1 ji50100]
1.30 130 185 00 150 D0
2.00 30.00 3.60 35.60 358199
Statutory Compliance - General Z7 80 3.00 30.80 10,875 00 353.08
Statutory Reporting! Meelings 220 0.40 2.60 885 00 340.38
Craditors Commitiee Matters 200 2.00 990.00 495.00
Bonding/ Statutory Advertising 0.20 0.20 30.00 150.00
Total Hours 31.80 90.70 0.50 6.90 129.90 50,154 50 386.10
Disbursements for the period

FRP Charge out rates From 24 September 2017 to 23 March 2018

Grade 1stluly 2013 Value £
Appointment taker / Partner 275-495 Category 1

Managers / Directors 225455 Hotels 85 00
Other Professional 85-275 Staff Welfare 582.00
Junior Professional & Suppert 70-320 Taxis 88.32
Trave! 517 34
Grand Total 1,280.66

Mileage Is charged at the HMRC rate
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred



VN Supervisor Time (In Administration}
Time charged for the penod 24 September 2017 {0 23 March 2018

Time charged from the start of the case to 23 March 2018

Total Hours Tota! Cost£ Average Hrly-Rate £ Total Hours Total Cost £ Average Hrly Rate £
Administration and Plar 89.40  35,828.50 . 400378 Administration and Planning 81475 381,033.00 416.54
Case Accounting - Ge 020 2500 12500 Case Accounting 1280 2,732 00 213 44
Case Control and Rev 150 74250 495.00 Case Accounting - General 020 2500 12500
General Administratic) B7 10 34,901 50 400 71 Case Control and Review 16 40 6,839 50 417 04
Fee and WIP 060 160,50 267 50 General Administration 84505 361,152 50 427 37
Asset Realisation 3.20 1,200.00 7 ET00) Travel 3030 7,20200 240 66
Freehold/Leasehold P 320 1,200 00 37500 Insurance 330 1,122 00 340 0D
Credltors 0.40 150.00 quuﬂeo_ Fee and WIP 510 1,326 50 260 10
Unsecured Creditors 040 150 00 37500 Strategy and Planning 160 543 50 33969
Investigation 1.30 195.00 K500 Asset Realisation 9.0 2,706.50 297.42
Investigatory Work 130 195 00 150 00 Asset Realsalion 070 22900 327 14
Statutory Compliance 35.60 12,786.00 358199 Freehold/Leasehold Property 780 2,387 50 306 09
Statutory Compliance 3080 1087500 35308 Legal-asset Realisation 060 90 00 150 00
Statutory Reporting/ v 260 885 00 34038 Creditors 21.50 7,227.50 336.16
Creditors Committee ! 200 990 00 495 00 Employees 250 262 50 105 00
Bonding/ Statutory Ad 020 3000 150 00 Unsecured Creditors 1900 6,965 00 366 58
Grand Total 12990 50,154 50 386.10 Investigation 5.80 982.50 189,40
nvestgatory Work 580 982 50 168 40
Statutory Compliance 516.10 181,441.50 351.56
Post Appt TAXAVAT 150 412 50 27500
Statutery Comphance - Genetal 33720 121,096 50 35612
Stalutory Reporting/ Meetings 162 30 54,307 50 33461
Creditors Committee Matters 200 990 00 495 00
Bonding/ Statutory Advertising 1310 4,635 00 35382
Trading 188.40  40,367.50 213,13
Trade-sales! Purchase 2035 3,702 50 18194
Trading forecasting! Monitoring 15220 32,485 00 213 44
IT —Trading / Sale support 1015 2,925 00 28818
Legal-trading 870 1,255 00 187 31
Grand Total 1.656.65 611,758.50 370.48

Disbursements for the period
24 September 2017 to 23 March 2018

Value £

~ Category 1
Hotels 85 00
Staff Welfare 582.00
Taxis BB 32
Trawel 517 34
Grand Total 1,280.66

Mileage 1s charged at the HMRC rate

prevailing at the time the cost was incurred

FRP Charge out rates Fram

Grade 1stJuly 2013
Appointment taker / Partner 275495
Managers / Directors 225456
Other Professional 85-275

Junror Professional & Suppont 70-320



Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

VARDED(2 - Varden Nuttall Limited - Supervisor
From: 24/09/2017 To 23/03/2018

Project Code: POST

Including Sub-Analysis Codes

Classlfication of Work Function Partner

Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours. Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (E)
147 : Admin - Administration 6 Month Progress Reportt
N/A NIA 000 000 260 ooo 260 650 00 25000
Administration & Planning 0.00 000 260 0.00 2.60 £50.00 250.00
604 : Regulator / FCA Dealings
NIA - N/A 120 000 000 000 120 860 00 550 00
€07 : Client Accounts
NiA - NFA ] 000 050 0,00 050 125 00 250 00
£11 : Bond Clalm - General / Legal
N/A NiA 150 000 000 000 150 74250 485 00
612 Bond Claim - Dealing with Regulator
NIA NAA 050 000 000 000 050 247 50 485 00
§13 Bond Claim - Dealing with Bend Ingurer
N/A NIA 4 50 000 oge 000 450 2,227 50 485 00
Case specific matters T.70 0.00 0.50 0.00 8.20 4,002.50 488.11
514 : Varden - Creditor Groups
NIA NfA 050 000 0600 000 050 27500 550 00
515 Varden - Cat 1 Disbursement Greditors
NFA - NFA 200 000 oce 000 200 1,100 00 55000
Creditors 2.50 0.00 0.00 ©.00 2.50 1,375.00 550.60
310 - Antecedent Investigaticns and Realisations
NIA - NFA 010 000 doo 000 010 55 00 550 00
324 . Claims Against Directors
NIA NiA 14500 ooo 060 o000 145 60 75,063 00 51554
Realisations of Assets 14510 .00 0.60 000 14570 75,118.00 515 57
400 - Trading
NIA NfA 330 000 000 000 330 1,633 50 49500
491 : Management of sperations
NiA NiA 17 00 000 000 000 17 00 9,350 00 55000
402 Accounting for trading
NIA NiA 050 oog 000 000 050 27500 55000
404 , Varden - PTDs
NIA NiA 1020 aoe 000 000 1020 5,049 00 48500
405 : Varden - IVA - Management of Portfolio
N/A  NiA 1586 10 200 000 000 156 10 77150 50 454 24
Trading 187.10 000 0.00 000 187 10 93,458.00 499 51
Total Hours 342,40 o000 ] 0.00 346 10 174,603.50 504 49

Total Fees Claimed

300,000.00




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements

VARDEDOZ - Varden Nuttall Limited - Supervisor

Project Code: POST

Including Sub-Analysis Codes
From: 24/09/2017 To 23/03/2018

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holders firm or to party in which the office helder or his firm or any associate has an interest,

Transaction Date Type and Purpose

Amount
28/09/2017 Travel PB Dinner and Dnnks € De La Salle 100 00
25/09/2017 Travel PBDC C De La Salle 100 DO
2B/0912097 Travel PBiaxis 38 00
30/09/2017 Printing, Postage & Statonery  Reading Sept 2017 Disbursemnts charged 024
311102017 Printing, Postage & Statenery  Reading Oct Disbursements Charged 060
09/10/2017 Travel DC Taxis and Drinks 100 00
25M0/2017 Travel DC Taxis and Drinks 50 00
1710/2017 Travel DC Mileage re Supervisory Duties 26 00
17102017 Travel DC Mileage re Supervisory Dulies 128 05
250207 Travel DC Mileage re Supervisory Duties 120.25
26/10/2017 Travel DC Mileage re Supenvisory Duties 6.50
26/10/2017 Travel DC Mileage re Supenisory Dubies 128 05
01/01/2018 Printing, Postage & Stationery  Reading Dec 17 Disbursements 036
08/01/2018 Travel DC Taxs and Subsistence 10000
31/01/2018 Printng, Postage & Statonery  Reading Jan 18 Disbursements recharged 072
31/01/2018 Travel DC Mileage to Bury for January 26130
2710212018 Travel DC Mileage for February Supervisory Duties 51155
281022018 Priting, Postage & Statonery  Reading Feb 18 Disbursements charged 048

Total 1,672.10



Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

VARDEQDZ - Varden Nuttall Limited - Supervisor
From* 24/03/2016 To- 23/03/2018

Project Code. POST

Including Sub-Analysis Codes

Classificatlon of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senlor Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)

100 Administration & Planning

N/A  NfA 280 goo 170 000 450 1,655 00 367 78
101 . Case planning

N/A NiA 20 000 000 000 030 148 50 495 00
104 . Maintenance of records

N/A NiA 0 oo 000 030 000 030 7500 250 00
105 * Statutory reporting

N/A - NiA 120 000 000 000 120 584 00 495 00
107 Bordereau

NIA - NA 200 000 000 000 200 800 00 450 00
109 Dealing with Debtor / Directors

N/A NIA 50 0 oo 000 000 050 247 50 495 00
413 . Dealing with Directors

NfA NIA ¢ oo 000 040 000 040 76 00 190 00
415 ' Insurance

N/A - NiA 620 000 000 000 620 2,834 00 47323
147 Admin - Administration & Month Progress Report

N/A - NiA oo ooo 300 000 300 750 00 250 00
149 - Admin-Admin Extension Report - By Consent

N/A NIA oo ao00 180 000 180 450 00 250 00
156 : Admin - Dealing with VA Debtor

NIA - NiA 180 000 000 000 180 81000 450 00
480 Bonding - [nitial Bond Calculation

N/A - N/A 500 G oo 000 000 500 2,750 00 550 00
183 : Bonding - Bordereau Case Specific

NrA - NIA 500 ooo 000 000 500 2,313 00 462 6D
Administration & Planning 24.80 0.00 7.20 0.00 32.00 13,703.00 428.22
603 * Application for Order
IVA COMPLETION CRDER  IVA Completion Order 3010 000 220 000 32 30 15,427 00 477 B2
604 : Regulator / FCA Deallngs

N/A  NiA 410 oo0 000 000 410 2,085 50 51110
606 Client Dealings/Communications

N/A - NIA 170 000 21 40 Q00 2310 5,932 50 256 86
607 Client Accounts

N/A NIA 170 000 050 000 220 966 50 439 32
608 Varder - Block Transfer Applicaticn

N/A NIA 1340 000 140 a00 14 80 6,983 06 47182
611, Bond Claim - General / Legal

N/A NIA 2420 000 000 000 24 20 12,006 S0 496 14
€12 : Bond Claim - Dealing with Regulator

NIA N/A 410 o000 0on a00 410 2,029 50 455 00
€13 * Bond Clalm - Deallng with Bend Insurer

N/A NIA 470 000 000 ooo 470 2,326 50 485 00
Case specific matters B84.00 .00 25,50 000 109.50 47,768,00 436.24
500 : Creditors

N/A N/A 020 000 230 000 250 72150 288 80
501 : Cotmmunleation with creditors.

NiA N/A 850 ooo oo 000 850 4,207 50 485 00



Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

VARDEDQZ - Varden Nuttall Limited - Supervisor

From: 24/03/2016 To; 23/03/2018
Project Code. POST

Including Sub-Analysis Codes
Classification of Work Function Partnar Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)

§12 Dlvidends and Distributions

N/A - NIA 020 oo 000 000 020 9500 495 00
513 Client Communications

N/A - NA 020 oan 000 000 020 8000 450 00
514 * Varden - Creditor Groups

Ni& N 95 80 ond 000 0o 85 80 48,169 50 51325
515 * Varden - Cat 1 Disbursement Creditors

NiA - NIA 17260 000 0ot 000 17280 86,671 50 502 15
Creditors 277.50 0.00 2,30 0.00 279.50 140,959.00 503.78
200 : Investigations

NIA NIA 000 000 Q00 200 200 20000 100 0D
205 General Investigations

N/A NIA 3860 o000 Q00 G oo 360 1,980 00 550 00
207 . CDDA Report

NIA NIA 020 oog 000 coo a20 110 00 550 00
Investigations 380 0.00 0.00 2.00 5.80 2,290 00 394,83
300 : Realisation of assets

NIA N/A 350 0o 000 ¢ o0 350 1,732 50 495 00
301 . ldent, securing and insuring assets

NIA - NIA 050 000 000 o0 0.50 247 50 495 Q0
303 Debt collection

A NIA 100 000 000 000 100 550 00 550 00
304 : Sale of business and assets

NIA  NIA 020 0oc 000 oo 020 99 00 495 00
305. Land and Property

NiA - NIA 020 0 oo 000 000 020 9900 495 00
307 Other Assets

NIA NIA 070 goo 000 000 070 346 50 495 00
310 : Antecadent Investigations and Reallsati

N/A NIA 050 000 000 000 050 27500 550 00
324 . Claims Against Directors

NiA N/A 28710 o oo 210 000 28920 148,550 50 51366
Realisations of Assets 293.70 0.00 2.19 0.00 295.80 151,900.00 513.52
400 : Trading

N/A  NfA 330 000 000 000 330 1,633 50 49500
401 - Management of aperations

NiA NFA 6210 000 100 000 63 10 31,976 50 506 76
402 Accounting for trading

N/A NiA 330 000 000 ooo 330 1,586 50 47470
404 : Varden - PTDs

N/A  NiA 5930 000 000 000 58 30 29,448 50 498 57
405 . Varden - IVA - Management of Portfolio

N/A NA 729 860 00D ¢ o0 000 72960 358,588 50 491 49
Trading 857 60 0.00 1.00 0.00 858.60 423,211 50 492.91




Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

VARDEQQ2 - Varden Nuttall Limited - Supervisor
From: 24/03/2016 To" 23/03/2018

Project Code. POST

Including Sub-Analysis Codes

Classlificatlon of Work Funetlon Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£} Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (E)
Total Hours 154140 o000 3810 200 1.581 50 779,831 50 483 10

Total Fees Claimed

300,000 00




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements

VARDEODO2 - Varden Nuttall Limited - Supervisor

Project Code: POST

Including Sub-Analysis Codes
From 24/33/2016 To 23/03/2018

Other amounts pald or payable to the office holders firm or to party in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest.

Transaction Date Type and Purpose Amount
31/05/2016 Travel DC Mieage to Mcr 20108
31/05/2016 Travel DC Mieage Mer to Bury Office 1232
30/06/2016 Travel DC Mileage M3 3JZ to Varden in Bury returmn 1290
30/09/2016 Travel DC Sept Mileage 234 30
06/11/2016 Travel DC Mieage to Mcr 102 85
0711172018 Travel DC Mileage to Bury Office & return 1210
0811172016 Travel DC Wileage to Bury Office & return 1210
08/11/2016 Travel DC Mieage Return home 102.85
20/11/2016 Travel DC Mileage to Mer 5143
22/11/2016 Travel DC Mileage to Bury Office & return 505
22/11/2016 Travel DC Mileage to Mcr 5143
31122018 Printing, Postage & Statonery  Reading Dec 16 Disbursements 0.08
31/01/2017 Travel DC Mileage Manchester - CAR.BPN Bond Claims 372 00
22/02/2017 Travel LG Travel on DC appointments 62.60
31/03/2017 Travel DC Taxis & Staff Lunch 150 0D
1110472017 Travel DC Apnl Mileage 254 15
30042017 Printing, Postage & Statonery  Reading April Disbursements recharged 024
3140572017 Travel DC Taxis and Subsistence 150 00
02/05/2017 Travel DC Mileage to Bury Return 258 70
3140542017 Printing, Postage & Statonery May 17 Reading Disbursements recharged 0.72
30/06/2017 Travel PB Credilors Group Meeting 5000
30/06/2017 Travel PB Martin Richardsen Dninks 20.00
30/08/2017 Travel PB Chns De La Salle Dinner & Drinks Londan 200,00
30/06/2017 Travel PB IVA Forum Meet C De La Salle, Narin Prigent 200.00
30/06/2017 Travel PBC De La Salle - Evening 100 00
31/07/2017 Printtng, Postage & Stationery  Reading July Disbursements 17 036
29/00/2017 Travel PB Dinner and Drinks C De La Salle 100 00
29/09/2017 Travel PBDC C De La Salle 100 00
29/09/2017 Travel PB taxis 3800
30/00/2017 Printing, Postage & Stationery  Reading Sept 2017 Disbursemnts charged 024
311072017 Printing, Postage & Stationery  Reading Oct Disbursements Charged 060
09/10/2017 Travel DC Taxis and Dnnks 100 00
251042017 Travel DC Taxis and Drinks 50 00
17102017 Travel DC Mileage re Supervisary Duties 26.00
17HO/207 Travel DC Mileage re Supervisory Duties 128 05
25M0/2017 Travel DC Mileage re Supervisory Dutes 120.25
26H10/2017 Travel DC Mileage re Supervisory Duties 6,50
26/10/2017 Travel DC Mileage re Supervisory Duties 128 05
01/01/2018 Prnting, Postage & Stationery  Reading Dec 17 Disbursements 038
08/01/2018 Travel DC Taxs and Subsistence 100 00
31/01/2018 Printing, Postage & Stationery  Reading Jan 18 Disbursements recharged 072
31/01/2018 Travel DC Mileage to Bury for January 261,30
27/02/2018 Travel DC Mileage for February Supenasory Dubes 511 55
28/02/2018 Printing, Postage & Stationery  Reading Feb 18 Disbursements charged 048

Total 4,280.56



Haw1S0NS

BrrsaneEss gecovery & nsodve Nty SoecLalnts

riod and n:..::_wn.zmz

Appendix E
and payments

account for the Reporting Pe

Receipts

{In Paiamzmgoa

varden uttall Limited
ators' Progress Report

Joink Adrrimsty



18'888'1E 90'vHT'6
00°£78'9¢ 6E oL
00'597 00°ST
007000°0¢ JIN
00°668'CT 00°€8/°E
64'GES'0T 00°000'9
00020 JIN
08'9¢p9 TIN
0S'H6E'T 00'STH
00°0¢6't JIN
00°0SZ 1IN
828t /0¢ 7L6+8'2E
00'0+9°2T 1IN
00°08y'E 000927
+7'e18'5%2 20°€SH'0F
59°896'80T PObSE'TE
$SPRE TH 7TE8Ty
00'8£1°99 00'825°c
00'02¢ TIN

L1 TH0'TZ TIN
61'827'¢ +5°789
00°50T1 00'5¢
00'STO'T 0001

G LTp'E 667507
66 TES'99 B/ T140'2
8/°S0, TIN
20°806"LE 16°208'Y
00'058 JIN
00°000°00€ 00°000°0S
00°000°00¢ 00°000°04
90' 100y 1IN
79°Z0%'0b £0°'570'6
£GP '8P6'C L1°L£8'¢op
JIN TIN

00'0¢ 00'0¢
89'565'S 089
00°08b' 000921
£b'660°67 £0'162'9
TLBSLTS LT°BTEE
$9'396'801 FO'EF6'9T
SHTET'6kE 80'€SHOL
e T Z1'vT6'e
TH'089'€e 1+°089°ce
TIN 1IN
88'+58'y IN
SEe0L'TET 10'265'SE
[0°T/0628°T 12°1ST'S8¢
$1°99/'S5T v/7S69°E
10°250'TT1¢E 90" 09y '
E 7

8T0Z/E0/ET 0L
9T0Z/£0/¥T wouy

8T0Z/€0/ET OL
LTO0Z/60/pT woly

0T°Z102 "8A T0S SdI

Aszuonels 3 bunuldg

abeisod 48Ul B [1Bl Aoy

so24 Agsibay puen

ueldAed - uoieIDUNWDY JosiAledng
se24 vdl /M3VDl

§924 aDIApY /ADueynsuoD)
uceI0[@Y 8MU0

noday ADUBA|0SUT Al

Buiuiel] /adD fsesuadx3 asiodw
soa4 |eban

3PNy AjJes g yjjesH
3[qRJ3A023T 1WA

JURWINDDY

diystsuped 1seS

S32IAIRS Tdd - |IBIN UOSpIeydpy
s3a4 JuuLbuRLe 3580 - 3N|g UQISIA
Juswabeuely Ju2WwNd0Q QLD
S8587) WAI - Nealapaog
aoURUIUR 1B sNiedsy

(v 081) - UohrRJaUNWIY Josialadng
$3JIAIBS JUBLDID

uonelysiboy uoias10.d 21eq - 0J1
Buipes] - sabieyd sueg

Buiues|) g sam|nn

aouelnsuI

SIJIAIDS UWLIB|Y pue AJLINJas
SWod3B .

Soad YOS

SUCSLLIEH - uofielaunway Josiasedng
ddd - uonelaunwsy Josiaiadng
uad pue aleap|iy) - suononpsd abem
Adjdnajueg uir Juejunodoy

FUNLIIANIAX3 ONIAVHL

usWARd WvYsa
Hoday Asusajosu] Ap
diysisuiied ys)es
Adjdnusjueg Ul JuejunoIDy
pajejpy ased - nesdapJog
sa3 Juswabeuel,) asen - anjg UDISIA
SPIIAIRS Idd - |leld uospieydiy
JuswWabeuey JUBWNZ0G SALD
saz4 ucnensenbag
UOREISUMUDY 333SNd ]
JuswAedsy JUNoDY DO
234 Builes uoielep
uoneJaunwsy Josialadng
UCHBRUNLUIZY 3UILICN
s984 dld

STAYS ANAWINIOddY 1S0d

£ jo 1 abeq

slleyy Jo
JusWAS

JUNodDY Bulped] ,siJ0jedysiuiupy uior

(uonenysiuipy uy)

(Buipea]) paywi] |JeNN udpdep



0T°ZT0Z 42A 10S Sdi

(11D143a)/SN1d¥NS DNIAVHL

s34 sjuaby

Juswidinby jo saH /s9|geunsuod

S]UBWaSINgsIq ,SI01eASIUNLPY

SIUBWRSINGS|(q Josialadng

SAVIAIBS ||0IARd g ADURIUNODY

abelolg

[BAOLLSY DISEM

suonen[ep / sayaieas Auadold
FANLIANIGXT ONIAVYL

IE TOT'vSC 0z cvi'eT
(£6'/91'09) (et '0bs's)
00492 R4
8/'CEb 8/°ECH
ZE£'008'6T 98°'G65¢°T
1€ TH2'9€ 82'€04'C
05°652°C 05°€99

90" biE TIN

00°0ZZ 00'0Z1
00°50T TIN
(S5'€66°Z61) (£0°'890°5£)
CG'E66726T £0'890°SE

(0£'vST'114'2)

(zs's8r'e6E)

SUONNGLIUCD DIN B JAVd
TUNLIANIAXT ONAVAL

sabem 10241Q
abieyD ao1auas @ solry ‘Juay
aimpnaseyur /11

95°96/'9CS 16'€4666
91°0ZE'T2T T£'69€'GT
£T°L18'091 86°TH8'6Z
F 3

8T0Z/E0/ET OL
9T0Z/€0/HT woig

8T0Z/E0/€Z 0L
L10Z/60/¥T woiy

N0y Buipel] siojesysiuiupy juior

(uonjesysiuwpy ug)

(Bujpei]) pajiwi] [[eINN UapIep

¢ jo 7 abey

sleyy Jo
B TTEITTES T



Q1°Z102 “1aA 10S SdI

£ jo ¢ abeq

{BI0N
¥Z'6SL°0E
(92'8%) JUNCDOY asuadsng
0§'/64'08 Junoo0y Buiped] 1ddy 3504 - U913
Ag QILINISTudTY
¥2'6SL°0E (90'€55'v2Z)
{6+"805'557) (€5°65€°55¢2)
TE'GCE'SEE TE'6TESST NA SUOSLLIBH 0] Spuny Jo Jajsued]
098 1IN BuisiuaApy Aloiniels
8586 ZTPE 51507 abeloig
SNOLLYSITY3Y 40 150D
£4'/92'98¢ [F'908°0E
TETI9T'+8C 0T cr 6T (aouysa)/sniding Buiped
85'T0S'T LEESD'T SS0J5) JsaJalu] yueg
#8709 TIN Nueg je ysed
SNOLLYSITYIY 1355Y
R 3 3
810Z/c0/ET 0L gT10Z/c0/ge ol sleyy jo
L10Z/60/YT woly UWILIS

9T02Z/£0/bT wol4

sjuswied @ sidiaday Jo Alewwng ,s10jelisiulpy julof
(uonensiunupy ug)

(Buipe.s]) payiwi J|E}INN UDPIEA



Appendix F

Statement of Expenses Incurred in the Reporting Period “—Nv _ mé_ m D D m

A Te
BCNESIII - Buncss Recovery & brsotvency Speciaints

Varden Nuttall Limited {Tn Administration})
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



PUEBHE]] US) PUE AIDSIADE 0BT ‘did ‘Suostued Ag onojuod ASusaosu! [euosiad syUT 03 UOHE[R Ul UMBID, .

Bulobuo ApuaLInd 1 maiadl sucisuad e,

SOE' 1Tk TE0'THE'T QTF'506'S
fu Iu 58
u LE bo

SOY'ETT SOS'ETT 0ER'E6L
] ] 058
I r4d 5T
L8] STE $6ET
I 890°GE ¥66'T6T

AL #28L T00't
Ju YI6'66 £6£'925
I (74 9z
liu ¥EP (434
I oL S00'T
s 1t} FrE
] +99 097z
u 01 0Tz
L] ] SoT
I £8s'c S6R'TT
jlu 000’9 9£80T
fu I 0007
Jlu 10 0F9'TT
i £89 gee’e
ju i 07z
1 9p0'T 8THY'E
u I 904
nu oLE'sT 0ZETTT
LY} 808'p 806'2€
Ju 528'6C LI8'09T
Ju 43 688'TE
U SbZ'L £28'9
[ [ 0Z6's
I (44 7£5'99
liu Lt} 054
I (33 S0T

£04°T 0T THT'SE

SECPIT SHE'PIE THI' 1SS
Iy ] €410
I 129709 Z80'EIBT
I ] 00L'b8

7 154°0F 60175
i nu u
1] i L9501

Buisiusapy AlOIMRIS
obeioyg|

1¥A S]gesaa03aL]

5534 SABYY JO WBLUFES,
soad Ansibsy puel

>

QdD fsesuadx] asAodw]
SUONNQLILY IN/IAYd
S1R2PYD - sUoNSNPa 26ep
sabepn 1oadIg

ST0) RO

s594 syuaby

Juawdinbg Jo a0y /S3gewnsuc)
sabieyn yueg

obeimg

SA2IAIBS [|TIAR pUB ASUBUNoDY
|BADLY SISEAR

sucneniep /sayiiess Auadoid
$994 ¥dI fAMavIL

S884 82IAPY fADUBYNSLOD
LONEIOISY SO,

UBLLYNIDSY

SIDNIAIBS JUBYDIIW
adueULIR 1§ SHeday
Buiues|) g samon

SE0IAISS UHElY B AJUNDSS
abreyn 921A098 g S3ley uBy
SwodajaL

SIMBNISELUTS | T

Aleuonels g Bunuug

ebeisod AP0 B e [PACY
5984 |ebey

abpugsbury - soueinsuy
upny AJ3jes g sy
uecpeasibay uodold B1eg
E35UBdXg DUIPRIL]

S)UBWESINGSI] Stosinradng
+xUONBIBUNLIRY S1051AId0NG

(yyD) uoneIUNMUIY SI105IABONS
(HY7D)) UDneRUNWSY SICIBSSILILDY
S934 [PSUN0D)

(YD) SLIoR Jayjjem - S99 |ebaq
SUDSEL JU3sULY - 5234 [eDa]

(dv) yoouosag Dv( - 5294 [e6a]
SEUSIRT ) 5954 [eUOSSSjoId

F
pouad Bunsoday ayy Bunnp
pied jou 3nd palinaul sasuadyg

3
pouRd Buipoday syj Bunp
paiinau) s95uddxy

F
Hodoy ssaibold yo
jep 03 pied sasuadxa jejol

sasuadxy

BI0Z YOIRW £F 0} LTOZ aquaidas ¢Z
poliad Buproday ayj 404 sasuadxgy Jo Juawaiels
(uoRenspY ur) PIUWIT [IERNN USPIRA




Appendix G _ N
Harrisons VN — Transaction Report for the Reporting Period “ —N—U _ mé_ m O D m

RSN . Butness Recovery B rsoivency Specuints

Varden Nuttall Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Hp34D

666

1 :afed

99°BEY 1.V

08 02

09°6€

9b'05¢
(T4 01
TP E9T'81
75 568'81
T2'€£9'49T
TE'STTLST

SLISHSL
00 g5¢

g=a

H TR Ty |
nuod4 1dsq

99'BEY TLY

65'82F

b ObS
T HI9'BT
0297111
0052
5L00E'T
BT'ebeE
£0 €SS
85 TZET
06'9Z1'T
00 05
81'660'S
9 BSH'E
00°0€
00'¥92
¥E'LI6'S
89°€65'T9
ELBE

CE'D

DO'ZET'9
8D Liv

00481

£8 B0t
TUGLPEEE
00rO00"LT

Junooay sbunsodsipy
safieuD yueg
Buizan
poddng pue s33u9017 JaInduo)
5334 ASUBUNGIDY puE JIpNY
$33 |BUOISS3CId pue |ebay
auoydaRl
abelueD pue abejscd
Alauoneys pue bunuig
SsuRInsul Id
BURINSUL 3OO
s3EY |RIsuRsy
2bieys aoinies Buiping
usy
sbunRap g SHULQ Jas
5994 | 595.4N0) JEIS
*I'N ssadoidwg
SILIEIES Jels 55040
abelog
334 UNoDH
2N[QUOISIA
11BN UOSPJIELIIY
pueg L[ 10} dud
abplgsbury
a1y
Hodoy ALDAIOSUT AW-dliW
SALD
$094 bag
5884 PBUILON
S334 UONRRLBA
5894 Ald
ssag Josinuadng
P17 lIEWNN USpJEA
Py SBUIPIOH TiaH
INPUEI AV
SRy
JUNCODY [0AUCD SICHPRID
60TT6IOT - 1UN0Y 3D SAY
s)UBilARdad
JureN

66666666

T

BI0Z/E0/ET
8102/10/10

Joue[eq [EL] [euonoesued]

PoIIIT NA SUOSHIEH

6666
00T06L
009082
00TOLE
001082
0000SL
00Z054
00T0SZ
0poosL
00901~
0CHOTL
Q0E0TL
00TOTZL
0000TL
00ETOL
002TOL
00ZC0L
00000
0os009
80Z00%
£0Z009
902009
507009
#0709
£0Z009
07009
107009

0050

00F0¥

D0E0Y

v

Q010

po6T

nose

o1ee

60T

00Tz

oozt

€011

37N

10 "ON UesL
iwoly "ON ues]
101 ajeq uel

ol ajeq el



